

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.791 OF 2013
(ARISING OUT OF SLP(CRL) NO.1849/2013)

YASMIN BIBI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MANIPUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

Leave granted.

As per the directions passed by this Court on 21.05.2013, the original record has been produced before us and we have gone through it. After going through the material on record as well as the original record, we are of the view that the matter stands squarely covered by the judgment and order of this Court in Huidrom Konungjao Singh v. State of Manipur, reported in (2012) 7 SCC 181.

In view of the above, the judgment of the High Court as well as the impugned detention order dated 04.08.2012 passed under the National Security Act, 1980, is hereby quashed, the appeal is allowed and the appellant's husband be released from the detention, if not wanted in any other criminal case.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 27, 2013

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1849/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 11/01/2013 in WPCRL No.112/2012, of The HIGH COURT OF GAUHATI AT IMPHAL)

YASMIN BIBI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MANIPUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 27/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L.Roshmani,Adv.
Mr. Julius Riamei,Adv.
Mr. Somiran Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Chitley,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad,Adv.
Ms. Priya Hingorani,Adv.
Mr. K. Krishna Raj,Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh,Adv.
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the
record.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)
| COURT MASTER

| | (M.S. NEGI)
| | COURT MASTER

1 (Signed order is placed on the file)